
Report 

APPOINTED 'JANUA 948 
PURSUANT TO SE 0 

OF THE RAILWAY LABOR ACT, 
-4s AMENDED 

To investigate unadjusted disputes between 
the Chicago, North Shore and Milwaukee 
Railway Company and certain of its employ- 
ees represented by International Union of 
Amalgamated Association of Street Electric 
Railway and Motor Coach Employees of 
America, a labor organization. 

(NMB Case A-2693) 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 

FEBRUARY 14, 1948 

(No. 55) 



' LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

The PRESIDENT, 
The White House. 

MR. PRESIDENT : The Emergency Board appointed by you January 
14,1948, pursuant to Section 10 of the Railway Labor Act, as amended, 
to investigate disputes betweeri the Chicago, North Shore & Milwaukee 
Railway Co. and its employees represented by the International Union 
of Amalgamated Association of Street Electric Railway and Motor 
Coach Employees of America, a labor organization, has the honor to 
submit herewith its report and recommendations based upon its investi- 
gation of the issues in dispute. 

Respectfully submitted. 

HARRY H. SCHWARTZ, Chairman. 
RUSSELL W O ~ E ,  Member. 
ROBERT E. STONE, Member. 
(W 



REPORT OF EMERGENCY BOARD APPOINTED JANUARY 
14, 1948, UNDER SECTION 10 OF THE RAILWAY LABOR 
ACT, AS AMENDED, TO INVESTIGATE THE FACTS IN 
DISPUTE BETWEEN THE CHICAGO, NORTH SHORE & 
MILWAUKEE RAILWAY CO. AND ITS EMPLOYEES REP- 
RESENTED BY INTERNATIONAL UNION OF AMALGA- 
MATED ASSOCIATION OF STREET ELECTRIC RAILWAY 
AND MOTOR COACH EMPLOYEES OF AMERICA, A LA- 
BOR ORGANIZATION, AS STATED IN THE PRESIDENT'S 
EXECUTIVE ORDER OF JANUARY 13, 1948, AND TO 
REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM 
THE DATE OF SAID EXECUTIVE ORDER 

lNTRODUCTION 

On January 13, 1948, the President of the United States issued 
Executive Order 9922 creating an Emergency Board to investigate the 
matters in dispute between the railway and its employees recited in 
said order. The said Executive order reads as follows : 

EXECUTIVE ORDER CREATING AN EMERGENCY BOARD TO INVESTI- 
GATE A DISPUTE BETWEEN THE CHICAGO, NORTH SHORE & MIL- 
WAUKEE RAILWAY CO. AND CERTAIN OF ITS EMPLOYEES 

Whereas a dispute exists between the Chicago, Xorth Shore S: Milwaukee 
Rajlway Compan~-, a carrier, and certain of its employees represented by the  
International Union of Alnalgaluated Association of Street Electric Railway 
and Motor Coach Employees of America, a labor orgunization : and 

Whereas this dispute has not heretofore bee11 adjusted under the provisions 
of the Railway Labor Act, as amended ; and 

Whereas this dispute, i n  the judgment of the Sational Mediation Board, 
threatens substantially to interrupt interstate commerce within the States of 
Illinois and Wisconsin to a degree such as  to deprive those States of essential 
transportation ser-c?ce : 

Now, therefore, by virtue of the authority rested in me by section 10 of the 
Railway Labor Act, a s  amended (45 U. S. C. 160), I hereby create a board of 
three members, to be appointed by me. to investigate the said dispute. Xo 
member of the said board shall be pecuniarily or othervise interested in any 
organization of railway employees or any carrier. 

The board shall report i ts  findings to the Presitlertt with respect to the said 
dispute within thirty d a ~ s  from the date of this order. 

As provided by section 10 of the Railway Labor Act :IS amended, from this date 
and for thirty days after the board has made its relm-t to the Presiclent, no 
change, except by agreement. sh~tl l  be made by the Chicago, Nbrth Shore & 

(1) 



Milwaukee Railway Company or its employees in the conditions out of which the 
said dispute arose. 

HARRY S. !K'BUMAN. 
THE WHITE HOUSE, 

Janwarg 19, 1948. 

On January 14, 1948, the President appointed Harry H. Schwartz 
of Casper, Wyo., Russell Wolfe of Phgadel~hia, Pa.? and a b e r t  E. 
Stone of Syracuse, N. Y., members of said ~Aergenc-y Board. 

The time fixed for the convening of the Board was 10 a. m. on 
Monday, January 19, 1948, in the United States Circuit Court of 
Appeals Building in the city of Chicago, Ill., at which t h e  and 
place the Board met, and the hearings began. 

The Board organized and designated Harry H. Schwartz chair- 
man, and approved the designation of Ward & Paul as official reporters. 
The President's Executive Order No. 9922 issued January 13, 1948, 
was inserted in the record. 

At this session Mr. E. L. Oliver appeared for the organization rep- 
resenting the employees ; and Frederick E. Stout and Herbert Johnson 
entered their appearances for the carrier. 

Mr. Olivek. advised the Board the officers of the labor organization 
representing the employees only a few days before first learned of 
the date set for this hearing and that the employees' case required 
examination of extensive records in Washington, D. C., as well as 
other preparation necessary to properly present to the Board the 
facts in dispute, and that it  would require two week's time to secure 
the data deemed necessary, The carrier's representatives advised 
the Board they were ready-to proceed but had no objection to ad- 
journment requested being granted. ,4ction on this request was de- 
ferred until the Board and parties met on the following morning,_at 

- which time the request was further considered and the Board granted 
a postponement for 2 weeks. An-adjournment was taken until Mon- 
day, February 2,1948, at 9 :30 a. m. 

The hearings were resumed Monday, February 2, 1948, at 9:30 
a. m., Lester Plotkin and W. M. Homer appearing for the employees, 
and Frederick E. Stout for the carrier. 

The hearings were held daily from February 2, to and through 
February 7. The transcript of the proceedings contains 710 pages. 
The employees introduced 43 exhibits, and the carrier 16. 

THE FACTS IN DISPUTE 

By notice served on April 10, 1947, the officers of the employees' 
local Didision 900 of the Amalgamated Association, proceeding under 
Section 6 of the Railway Labor Act, as amended, notified the president 

i 



of the Chicago, North Shore LP: Milwaukee Railway Co. of its desire 
to change wage rates and working rules to become effective 30 days 
from date of the president's receipt of said notices. This original 
notice specified 15 changes desired. A t  later dates, 7 of these speci- 
fications were composed in mediation or withdrawn. The requests 
neither withdrawn nor composed in mediation, which the carrier de- 
clined to grant and were in dispute before this Board are as follows: 

GENERAL 

1. Increase all wage rates by tn-enty (20) cents per hour. 
2. Provide for paid Sick Leave for all employees covered by Agreement after 

one (1) year of service as follows: One (1) normal work day's pay for each 
month of service or fraction thereof accumulative to a maxilmm of thirty (30) 
days. 

3. Three (3) weeks' paid vacation granted to all employees covered by the 
Agreement, who have completed fifteen (15) years' service. 

4. All employees covered by the Agreement, working on the following Holidays : 
New Years, Decoratjon Day, Fourth of July, k b o r  Day, Thanksgiving Day, and 
Christmas, shall be paid for such work a t  the time-and-one-half rate. 

MECHANICAL DEPARTMENT 

- 1. The Company to furnish washing facilities for Shopmen's 
working clothes. 

2. Adjustment and elimination of inequities of Key Men in all 
crafts. This to also include the 1st Class Overl~aulmen at 10th Street 
Garage and the Welders iClassification. 

MILWAUKEE AND WXULiHEG.4N CITY OPERATORS 

1. The Company to furnish the required uniforms to Milwaukee and 
Waukegan operators. 8 

5. Extra City operators s l d l  be guaranteed eighty (80) hours 
per pay period; one (1) scheduled day off each week; and shall be 
paid time-and-one-half (1%) for all time in excess of nine hours 
work in any one (1) day (exhibit C-16). 

POSITION OF THE PARTIES 

Briefly stated the carrier says that all requested rules are money 
rules and are intended to secure for certain employees unjustified 
additional pay beyond the basic 20 cents per hour demanded for all 
employees. 

The carrier also presents exhibits intended to show that its present 
income is not suacient to meet current operating expenses: that its 
operating deficit is increasing; that the company is not only without 



present ability to pay an increase in wages, but has neither the cash, 
borrowing credit, or other resources which can be used to meet a ~ i  
increased wage. 

The employees challenge all these claims made by the carrier. 
They not only contend that the carrier has present ability to pay the 
increased wage rates asked for, but that it has the cash, and assets 
from which cash can be realized, sufficient to pay increased labor 
operating costs. Generally, the employees' exhibit and arguments 
are based on the proposition that the company7s wake earners are 
entitled to receive a wage that mill meet the present high cost of 
living and maintain their families and homes on a t  lease a level with 
modern comforts in American homes. This, they say, cannot be done 
with present wages; and neither can the company prosper when its 
workers do not prosper. 

MEDIATION 

The Board conferred with the parties separately in an earnest 
effort to adjust their differences, but regrets to say that it was unable 
to compose any of the disputes through mediation. 

GENERAL DISCUSSION-WAGE DEMANDS 

I. FACTS CONCERNING WAGE COMPARISONS, STANDARDS OF LIVING, 
RISE IN COST OF LIVING 

The average rate of compensation of the men before this Board 
is $1.064 per hour (Tr. 467, 569G). Their request is for an increase 
of 20 cents per hour. (The employees before this Board will here- 
inafter be referred to as North Shore employees.) 

1. The North Shore employees urge a comparison of their wages 
with those of others as a justification of their demands. Such com- 
parisons have more weight when made between men performing the 
same kinds of work. For some 50 years in this industry both manage- 
ment and employees for convenience in handling wage comparisons 
generally have accepted the rate of the top senior operator, bus driver, 
or motorman (Tr. 45). The rate of pay for  that type of service on 
the North Shore Line is $1.125 per hour (Tr. 50). 

There follows a comparison for similar work with top hourly rate 
pay of one-man operators on the other transit companys in  the Chicago 
area as of January 1948 (Ex. M). 



Chicago Motor Coach Co--------------------------------------------- $1.420 
Chicago & Calumet District Transit Co .............................. 1.421) 
Evanston Bus Go . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.420 
Chicago & West Towns Railway Co ................................. 1.420 

Average of eight lines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.386 
North Shore e m p l o y e e s - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  1.125 

Difference---------------------------------------------------- .261 

Demand for increase to $1.50 per hour now in arbitration (Tr. 52) .  

2. The men on the foregoing eight roads have had their wages in- 
creased about 38% cents per hour since VJ-day (Ex. E 4 ) .  Those 
on the North Shore in the same period of time have received only 
an 18% cents increase (Ex. E-4). 

3. Inasmuch as on VJ-day North Shore employees then were work- 
ing for from 3 to 10 cents an hour less than employees on these other 
roads, a full 20-cent increase would still fail to bring their wages u p  
to the level of those paid similar employees by the other lines (Ex. 
E-4).  

4. The general conditions on the North Shore and these other roads 
are comparable. The work the men do is the same. The standards 
of living they are expected to maintain are substantially the same. 
The cost of living changes affecting them is substantially the same 
(Tr. 53-57). 

5. The United States Bureau of Labor Statistics published findings 
showing the cost of a city worker's budget for a family of four as 
of November 1947. I n  Chicago it amounts to $3,541 per year and 
in Milwaukee to $3,523 (Ex. G 1 4 ;  Tr. 94-105). An employee of the 
North Shore would be taxed approximately $150 per year extra for  
his Railroad Retirement benefits, bringing his total cost of living to 
$3,691 and $3,673, respectively (Tr. 101). 

The Heller Committee for research in Social Economics of the 
University of California in substance anticipates the findings of the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics. Taking its basic data for the lowest of 
three income levels and giving effect to differences in costs between 
the Chicago area and that of San Francisco, and the difference in 
prices a t  the date of that report and today's prices, it indicates tha t  
the cost of a wage earner% family of four in Chicago would total 
$3,778 per year and $3,816 in Milwaukee (Ex. E-16, E-17, E-18). 
Adding the tax for Railroad Retirement benefits would bring the 
above to $3,928 and $3,966, respectively. 

It is interesting to note that the Bureau of Labor Statistics budget 
calls for no family automobile in the Chicago area and allows 25 cents 
f o ~  meals. The Hellel. buclget'allon-s for the use of a fanlily automo- 



bile and calls for 30-cent meals. It is apparent that neither budget 
provides for an excessively high standard of living (Tr. 94106). 

The foregoing theoretical' adequate budgets are compared with the 
wages of the North Shore employees, which average $2,646 per year 
(Ex. E-13, E-14). This can be graphically shown by a tabulated 
comparison of these budgets with the wages of wage earners of the 
North Shore. The earnings given below for each class of vorker are 
based upon a man's working all 52 weeks of the year, a full 48 hours 
each week? and with no time off for sickness or death. 

Considering that the items in the theoretical budgets are hardly 
more than what the American standard of living requires as a mini- 
mum for an American wage earner, i t  becomes obvious that the present 
earnings of the men before this Board are insufficient to enable them 
to enjoy such material and cultural advantages as are generally con- 
sidered a part of the American standard of living. 

Under the existing wage scales a North Shore employee with a 
family to support has to see his wife and children unduIy scrimp on 
clothing, forego educational advantages, and neglect needed medical 
attention. 

There is evidence in the record that the North Shore employees over 
the recent months have been compelled to sell Government Bonds 
purchased during the early war years when prices had been somewhat 
held in check by the stabilization program and savings xere possible 
(Tr. 2'73). 

6. So great has been the increase in prices since January 1, 1946 
that an increase now of approximately 30 percent would be required 
to compensate for the increased cost of living (Ex. &24). 

Reviewing the foregoing, it mould appear that the men before this 
Board require a substantial increase in  wages to enjoy the standard 
of living proper for wage earners in this community and to take care 
of the material and intangible requiremeits of an American family. 
To remove a discrimination as compared with like workers in this 
area and to raise the wage to a level of those now paid other workers 
similarly situated requires a substantial raise in vages. Unless there 

T o p  operators.. . ._-.-._--__.. 
T o p  mechanics ---__._--.----- 
Car cleaners.. . -. - - -_. . - - ._._. 
Average employee. _ .-___._.__ 

- 
(Above taken from Ex. E-15.) 

Chimgo 
North  
Shore 

employees 

$2,808 
3,232 
2,334 
2,646 

Heller 

C!~&X,"~P 
(adapted) 

$3,928 
3,928 
3,928 
3,928 

Bz,"i,"rof 
gzif: 
-- 

$3,691 
3,691 
3,691 
3,691 

Bz,"i,"rOf 
' f ~ ~ ~ ~  

$3,673 
3,673 
3,673 
3,673 

Milwaukee 
North 
Shore 

employees 

$2,808 
3,232 
2.334 
2,646 

Heller 
Milwaukee 

budget 
(adapted) 

-- 
$3,966 
3,966 
3, 966 
3,966 



are compelling reasons requiring this Board to act otherwise, it would 
seem bound to recommend that the employer grant substantia3Iy the 

e demands of these men. 

11. IS THE WORK OF THESE MEN WORTHY OF HIGHER PAY? 

Probably every occupation is essential under some circumstances, 
but most will admit that the furnishing of transportation, along with 
the furnishing of food, clothing, shelter, and sanitary, educational, 
and health facilities, is one of the generally more important essential 
services. The North Shore furnishes needed tra.nsportation to the 
areas which it serves. Men who devote their lives to  tlse furnishing of 
such to the community ought to be rewarded mith compensation en- 
abling them to meet the cost of living. 

Transportation employees have been recognized as being exposed 
to dangers above the average and therefore entitled to special con- 
sideration. Driving a bus so as to maintain a programmed schedule 
is difficult. Collection of fares and dealing with the public a t  the 
same time is not always easy. Continuous driving in  modern traffic 
is a strain. 

I f  transportation adequate to the needs of the community is to  con- 
tinue functioning smoothly, efliciently, and safely, then the men who) 
do the work should receive recognition in the way of adequate 
compensation. 

The Bureau of Labor Statistics shows that average earnings as of 
October 1947 for all workers in manufacturing industries in the 
United States, male and female, skilled and unskilled, union labor and 
unorganized, is $1.257 per hour (Tr. 569-D). I n  the Chicago area, 
the average in the iron and steel industry is $1.398; printing and 
publishing $1.539; petroleum and refining $1.589, and so forth (Tr.  
569-I?). Railway Express vehicle drivers in Chicago have recently 
had their pay increased from $1.309 per hour to $1.464 per hour (Tr. 
84-85). A North Shore top one-man bus operator receives $1.125 for 
vork requiring greater skill and more responsibility. 

Industries are required to pay the going rate for supplies and equip- 
ment. I f  they don't pa-j7, they do not obt,ain the supplies and must 
cease operation. - Similarly industries must pay the going rate for 
labor. I f  they do not pay the going rate tlse employees don't work 
and they will have to cease to operate. 

Communities have acted in some cases as if men serving in essential 
industries ought to receive less wages than the going rate in order 
that such essential industries may continue to serve the community. 
Why? Why should people feel that t'hey must pay the going rate 
for materials that are essential, but not for labor that is essential? ' 

77795548-2 



Why should people recognize that they must pay the going rate for 
labor in ordinary occupatioils but do not recognize the need to do so f a r  
labor engaged in furnishing these essentials? Not having found an 
answer, we are of the opinion that neither the coininunity that  de- 
mands nor the industry which immediately furnishes the service 
should expect to  see the service continued unless all elements of pro- 
duction including labor are paid for a t  the going rate. 

The going rate for this type of service in this community a t  the 
present time is more than the men before this Board are now receiving. 

111. WHAT WOULD BE A PROPER WAGE RAISE? 

During a good part of the year 1947 many employers and employees 
in the United States got together in instance after instance and mu- 
tually agreed, or agreed through arbitration, as to what raises the men 
should receive. During the sumnier, over 300 carriers as a result of 
arbitration previously agreed upon put into effect a 15lh cents per hour 
increase in Tages (Tr. 30). Ii~asinuch as these carriers operate the 
major lines of the Nation, this increase came to be known as "the na- 
tional pattern." Numerous carriers in sitnations comparable to that 
of the North Shore hare granted raises in wages of as much as 45 cents 
per hour or more since VJ-day (Ex. E-5). Raises of from 20 cents 
to 29 cents per hour have not been unusual in 1947 (Ex. E-5). Many 
raises are found in the area of 13 to I 7  cents per hour. After con- 
sideration of all the factors this Board has come to  the conclusion 
that rather than vary a few cents above or  below the national pattern 
i t  would be less upsetting and more acceptable to all if the North 
Shore should put into effect the national pattern of 15% cents per hour, 
retroactive t o  September 1, 1947. 

IV. WHAT IS THE SITUATION O F  THE EMPLOYER? 

1. Is the company physically and fimmcially i 7 ~  good condition?- 
The balance sheet shows total assets as of November 30, 194'7, of '$22,- 
564,099.05. This is after acquisition adjustment and reserves for 
depreciation totaling $26,911,110.91 (Company Ex. 9 ) .  

The company has no outstanding bonded indebtedness, outstanding 
equipment trust certificates, or bank loans. It has $808:097 cash on 
hand (Tr. 412,525). 

During the war, most of the road was reballasted, and new ties and 
tracks were laid. This, together with other iinproveinents cost over 
$2,500,000 (from prepared statement by President Fallon. Tr. 408- 
409,418). 



The president testified that over the next three years somethii~g in 
the iiature of $3,000,000 ~ h o u l d  be expended to complete the rehabili- 
tation program. Of this sum, he says $1,500,000 niust be spent to 
replace the present electric substation in the State of Wisconsin, and 
the balance to install interlocking plants, t o  con~plete the automatic 
crossing protection, and to  complete track rehabilitation (Tr. 410). 
Upon the expenditure of this $3,000,000 the road's condition will be 
greatly improved. 

I n  1941, the road purchased two streandined trains a t  a total cost 
of $300,000 which have been paid in full (Tr. 423). Addi- 
tional like equipment should be installed o17er the next few years (Tr. 
411). although no estimate was given of the cost of such equipment. 
If  such equipment should be acquired this coinpun? should be able to 
offer facilities equal to  or better than those of most of its conipetitors. 

This company has resources that may go to complete the rehabilita- 
tion program. As of Korember 30, 194$? i t  had on hand securities 
mlounting of $2,200,172.41 specially earlnczrlied for this improve- 
nlent and rehabilitation program (Tr. 548). It also could sell or - 
borrow upon its non-operating miscellaneous physical properties t ~ h i c h  
after depreciation are carried on the books at $3,071?3'75.97. 

2. I s  the company's inconze suficient to take caye of the denzunds of 
these employees?-The company in exhibit 12, estimated that  the total 
demancls of the men before this Board for an increase in pay of 20 cents 
per hour amount to  $240,120.38 per year. This -\\*as upon the basis 
of 194'7 annual man-hours of work, overtime: and payroll taxes thereon. 
The national pattern calls for an illcrease of 151/! cents per hour. This, 
calculated on the same basis, amounted to $186,079.35 per year. With 
labor more plentiful in 1948 the company currently is eliminating the 
need for overtime work The effect of this reduction of overtime is 
to reduce the cost of total wages from that given in  the company esti- 
mate (Tr.  466). 

It seems axiomatic that  if the company is to maintain harmonious 
labor relations, it must give similarly situated employees like increases. 
A 20 cents an hour increase given to all 1,304 enlployees of the conipany, 
including ofhlce staff, extra gangnien, track layers, and everyone else, 
would total $804,495.32. I f  the increase is only cents per hour, 
i t  would total $623,483.86. Again the money cost of meeting the de- 
mands would be cut down by the cutting down of overtime. 

H o v  much of these demands can be met currently by this con~pany? 
The company (Ex. C-11) submitted an income statement for  the 

first eleven months of 194'7 showing a deficit of $106,483.71 



from all operations. This item does not tell the whole story, for the 
following must be kept in mind : 

( a )  Following an application made by the company about o1;e year 
ae6 (Tr.  392), the Illinois Commerce Comniission issued an order in 
October 1947, effective November 1, 1947: authorizing the company to 
increase its con;mutation fares 10 percent. 

The rates in Waukegan City were increased in November 1947. 
Freight rates were increased October 1, 1947, and again on January 

S? 1948 (Tr. 605). 
The goregoing three increases are estimated to bring in $208,000 (per 

President Fallon. Tr. 588). 
A petition was filed by this and other western carriers on December 

29,1947, for an increase of basic passenger rates from 2.2 cents to 2.5 
cents per mile (Tr. 542). Hearings thereon have already been con- 
cluded (Tr. 394). Similar increases have already been granted carriers 
in the Eastern and Southeastern Conferences, and when also it is re- 
called that up to December 1, 1933, the basic rate on this carrier was 
3.6 cents per mile, there is every reason to believe that this application 
1~jl1 be granted (Tr. 552-554). The president of the company esti- 
mates that this will yield increased revenues of $300,000 per year (Tr. 
605). This potential income added to the $208,000 would indicate 
increased income of $508,000 per year. 

Other carriers in this area initiated movements to increase commu- 
tation fares 25 and 30 percent (Tr. 540-541), and have since started 
court proceedings to enjoin the Illinois Commerce Commission from 
preventing them from increasing their rates 20 percent. This com- 
pany feels that the question should "be rather rapidly decided in  the 
court here" (Tr. 541), and will probably bring a similar proceeding ' 
and if such succeeds this ought to increase the company's income an 
additional $57,600 making a total increase of $565,600. 

During the war years when earnings were high it was difficult for 
the company to obtain authorization to raise fares. But within the 
last year, upon showing need, the company has obtained action upon 
requests within a few months, and the action has been generally fav- 
orable. It is also to be noted that it has not always asked for as large 
increases as its competitors (Tr. 392-394,542, 550-555). 

(b') It was to be expected that losses might be incurred during the 
period of adjustment from the peak of wartime operation. Company's 
exhibit 11 showed a net deficit of $106,483.71 for the first 11 months of 
1947. December again shovi-ed a profit (Tr. 524). January 1948 was 
]rot given. 



Net deficits appeared for January, February, and Marc11 of 1947 but 
the next months of April, May, June, July, and August showed a total 
profit of $59,599.17. September m d  October shoved losses and Novem- 
ber and December again brought profits (Ex. C-11 ; Tr. 524). 

Although the net deficit for the 11 months of 1947 (the exhibit did 
not give December figures) amounted to $106,483.71, the loss incurred 
cluring the first 3 montl~s was $141,632.25 and the next 8 months showed 
a net profit of $35,148.54. This is a zigzag picture, but it indicates that 
with the passage of time the coinpany might well be able to get its costs 
under control. 

(c) There is found in the area through which the North Shore runs 
raw materials, labor, nearby markets. dependable electric power, and 
effcient transportation. This region is a major industrial area of the 
United Sta tes,' and one marked with great growth possibilities. The 
essentials to successful manufacturing are in the area traversed by this 
cwrier, and it is reasonable to suppose that as the coinmunity develops, 
the revenues of the road will increase. 

In  reviewing the foregoing, the record shows that there is in sight 
additional revenue due to passenger fare and freight increases. The 
road is reducing overtime, and otherwise cutting monthly and annual 
losses niaterially. so that in seven out of nine recent months it has 
been running in the black. The improvement of physical properties 
and equipnient should tend to cut down expenditures for main- 
tenance, increase efficiency of operation, and build up greater traffic. 
The character of the communities through which. it travels indicates 
great future possibilities. I t  is not serving a decadent area. 

3. Othe;r3 r.r..wrz*e-~ u z ~ a i l ~ b l e  for zmye paynze?tt.s.-In October 1946 
the Chicago North Shore & Milwaukee Railroad Co., then operated 
by trustees. passed to the Chicago. North Shore & RIilmaukee Railway 
Co. and Mr. Betmrcl J. Fallon became president of the nex com- 
pany, and is now president. Mr. Fallon has been with the North 
Shore in clifferent capacities since 1916. and is entifled to great credit 
in keeping the road in operation through its crises in the past. An- 
other important individual in the past history and the present oper- 
ation of the road is Mr. J. H. M. Clinch. now vice president "in charge 
of all financial matters. including accounting'? (Tr. 360). I n  the 
reorganization in 1946. the bondl~olders were persuaded to accept only 
$3,500,000 in cash, and stock in the new (present) company, "solely for 
the reason that they were convinced that if their stock, which they had 
received in the reorganization, was to have any value: then, sufficient 
money must be left \~ i t l l  the railroad to do the necesssnrp rehabilitation 



to keep i t  ~peratiiig.~? The sum so left with the new company was 
$2,400,000 (Tr. 507). Counsel for the employees interrogated Mr. 
Clinch on this fund as follows: 

Q. Well, isn't this $2,400.000, or whatever is left of i t  now, for present and 
future rehabilitation? 

-4. That is right. But we have not set up, as a contingent liability, or a 
liability on the assets side, that  work to be done. I n  other words, the cash is 
tbere for i t  but we haven't made any provision for liability for i,t. (Tr. 508). 

I n  explaining this $2,400,000 item in deferred assets, Mr. Clinch 
says : e 

In order to try to build up a sufficient amount of funds, so that the necessary 
maintenance and rehabilitation work could be done, a special so-called renewal 
and replacement account was set up, and in that  account we deposited monthly 
amounts for the purpose of, a s  I said, establishing a fund so that  y e  would 
hare some cash available for rehabilitation of equipment, building of essential 
substations, relaying of track, reballasting, and all that  type of thing; and 
we have charged, taken out of that fund, the work that  has been done, and we 
will take out of that fund, until we have absorbed that  fund, the work that 
we still have to do. (Tr. 502-503). 

What amounts have been added to this month1;y fund since October 
1946, was not developed in the record. ,, 

Carrier's exhibit G I 0  shows the company's total nonoperating in- 
come for the eleven months ending November 20,1947, was $198,398.92. 

During the first 11 months of 1947, the company spent $927,206 for 
"way and structures:" and for "equipment," $779,344 or a total cash 
expenditure of $1,706,550 (Tr. 615). There was also a reserve for 
retirement of $422,195 set up during the eleven months ending Novem- 
ber 30, 1947, carried in "ways and structure,?' "equiphclent," and 
"power" (Tr. 617). 

The company's heavy expenditures listed above, so much in excess 
of the retirement reserve, poses the questions : (1) "Whether this rate 
of expenses, if necessary, does not indicate that the company will 
remain in a general financial condition precluding the' present or 
future payment of any substantial wage increase for its employees?" 
and (2) "Whether the employees will continue to work if no wage 
increases are given 2" --" 

While Mr. Fallon says the company cannot pay additional wages 
from present fares plus the increase in fares he has applied for, and 
is pessimistically critical of the suggested program advanced by the 
Lewis board, dealing with other employees of the company, t o  get 
sufficient operating income (cf. Enlergency Board Report to the Presi- 
dent dated January 28,1948), t,his Board believes that the plan recom- 
mended therein is feasible, and an effort made by the carrier, assisted 
by the local authorities in the towns and cities on its lines, and by 



the employees themselves, can secure the increased fares needed to pay 
higher wages, because operating the road is necessary in the public 
interest; and in the meantime the company, from the cash i t  has power 
to allot under its accounting system, should be able to find funds to 
meet a proper wage increase. This we find possible. 

For the reasons stated in the foregoing discussion and on careful 
consideration of all the evidence and exhibits in the record and of 
the arguments of counsel we find that the carrier can, and we accord- 
ingly recon~n~end that i t  should, pay the employees an additional 15% 
cents per hour effective September 1,1947. 

, 

CHANGES IN RULES AND WORKING CONDITIONS 

The employees in their letter of April 8,  1947 (Ex. C-16), included 
a number of demands for changes i11 rules in addition to the demand 
for the 20-cent wage increase. The demands which are still in dispute 
are specifically quoted earlier in the report. The existing rules and 
the proposed changes are placed in juxtaposition in exhibit E-2. One 
proposed addition to the existing mles concerns sick leave and the 
other the laundering of work clothes. The testimony in support of 
the rules was developed by W. H. Homer (Tr. 141-263), and approxi- 
mately 18 exhibits were introduced to buttress his testimony. The 
carrier introduced testimony in opposition to all of the proposals (Tr. 
300-308,317-360,396400,481-488,496-497). Exhibits C-4, G 5  and 
C-6 were submitted to challenge specifically the proposed change 
regarding additional vacation with pay. 

The Board has given careful study to the proposals and to the infor- 
mation in the testimony and in the exhibits pro and contra, in arriving 
a t  its recommendations *hiell follow. Reasons therefor are stated 
when deemed necessary. 

The proposals are dealt with in the numerical order of listing in 
the letter of demand of April 8, 1947. 

1, Sick leave.-Employees propose a new rule worded as follows: 
Provide for paid Sick Leave for all employees covered by the agreement after 

one (1) year of service as follomrs: One (1) normal workday's pay for each 
month of service or fraction thereof accumulative to a inaxinlum of thirty 
(30) days. 

Although Federal legislation corers the contingency of illness to 
some extent, particularly the longer periods, it is the feeling of the 
Board that there is an area of short spells of sickness for which 
separate provision slzould be made. I t  accordingly recommends that 
this proposed rule be accepted by the carrier but that it be so phrased 
that the first two days of the period be excluded in comp~t ing pay. 



able to man cars whenever the regular operator is sick or otherwke 
fails to appear (Tr. 190,192). 

It must be understood that these extra men are regular employees 
(Tr. 189). Generally i t  is the men a t  the lower end of the seniority 
roster who get the extra runs? although some of the older men preferred 
an extra run mainly because of the desire to make extra money out of 
the larger number of hours they could put in on extra runs (Tr. 189. 
483486). 

The grievance of the men arises mainly out of the fact that their 
work is not continuous but is in separated shifts and that a t  present 
unless the interval between the time of relief of one assignment and 
the time of reporting for the next assignment is under I hour, such 
split shifts will not be considered as continuo~~s; and eTren though the 
total accumulation of time worked might exceed 9 hours there would b 

be no overtime involved and all such time would be paid 011 a straight 
time basis. To illustrate, an operator might be on duty from 6 a. m. 
to 10 a. m.; from 11 : 30 a. m. to 2: 30 p. m., and from 4 p. m. until 
9 p. m. The time between these shifts is such that for all practical 
purposes he must be continuously available for a 15-hour stretch, yet 
be paid for only 12 hours of work, and that a t  straight.time. Further: 
he must be on duty '7 days a week (Tr. 195). I n  this connection it 
should be pointed out that the company and the men have an agree- 
inent through the operation of which the number of extra men is lim- 
ited so that there is plenty of work for all. 

The company objects to meeting the demands of the men, saying 
in effect that if the extra man's runs are added together so as to pi'o- 
duce overtinm when the operator has put in a total of 9 hours, and' 
then if the joint management labor committee in charge of the city 
board (roster of extra men) puts on so many men that there is no over- 
time, it may happen that the company may find it difficult to meet the 
80-hour bimonthly guaranty. The company states that it has been 
able in the past to adjust the number of men on the extra board fairly 
and harmonio~~sly with the men, but the time map come when labor% 
members on the board  odd prove unreasonable, and the company 
doesn't want to be in that position (Tr. 344). In  short the company 
expressed a willingness to grant the 1 day off in 7 and to allow the 
time worked on separnte shifts to accumulate, bzlt only if relieved of the 
80-hour guaranty. It feels if so relieved it could put on a sufficient 
number of men to prevent the accrml of orertime. 

This Board notes that the company pays its men twice a month, 
and hence a pay period comprises 2 weeks and 1 day normally (in Feb- 
ruary of non-leap years it would constitute 3 weeks; in three or four 



other pay periods each year it would constitute 2 weeks and 2 clays.) 
With a 9-hour day and a 6-day week. the men could work 54 hours per 
week. With a 2 weeks and 1 day pay period a man could work 117 
hours before accruing overtime, making him available for 37 hours 
above the 80-hour requested guarailty, a leeway of 46% percent. 

These extra men are regular employees, the company pays others 
for overtime (Tr. 192), other firms give guaranties of this type (Ex. 
E-40). At  one time all operators of this company worked 7 days per 
week and i t  surmounted a change to a 6-day R-eek (Tr.  482, 496), and 
should be able to do so in this case. 

The company estimated that the guaranty of 80 hours uilcler the 
conditions represented would cost as much as $746 per pear (Tr. $32). 
The Board feels this estimate to be on the safe side (Tr. 258). The 
company has the possibility of controlling the amount of time each 
man serves. Sor th  Shore men have proved reasonable in the past. 
Even if some extra expense is involved the recomn~endation should be 
the same. The Board recommends that this request be granted. 

Respectfully submitted. 
HARRY H. SCHWARTZ, Cha im  an. 
RUSSELL WOLFE. Member. 
ROBERT E. STONE? ,%?ember. 

U. 5 .  GOVERNMENT PRlHTlNG OFFICE: 1948 




